
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023268-2022 

Contract

Banking Services Framework (2022-2026)

Scottish Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-023268

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d0e7  

Published 22 August 2022, 12:47pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Government

4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York St

Glasgow

G2 8EA

Email

Kathleen.Cowan@gov.scot

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023268-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023268-2022
mailto:Kathleen.Cowan@gov.scot


Page 2 to 10

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1048
2

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.scotland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482


Page 3 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Banking Services Framework (2022-2026)

Reference number

SP-21-037

II.1.2) Main CPV code

66110000 - Banking services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Scottish Ministers have awarded a Framework Agreement for the provision of Banking
Services.

The Framework Agreement shall provide comprehensive Banking Services to public bodies
across the Scottish Public Sector. The requirement will be delivered by a single supplier.

The framework agreement will be available for use by the Scottish Ministers (including
Agencies), Scottish Non-Departmental Public Bodies, offices in the Scottish Administration
which are not ministerial offices, cross-border public authorities within the meaning of
section 88(5) of the Scotland Act 1998, The Office for the Secretary of State for Scotland,
the Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body, councils constituted under section 2 of the
Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994, bodies registered as social landlords under the
Housing (Scotland) Act 2001, Scottish health boards or special health boards, Student
Loans Company Limited, the Commissioner of Northern Lighthouse operating as the
Northern Lighthouse Board, Scottish Futures Trust, Equality and Human Rights Commission,
Business Stream Ltd, the Business Gateway National Unit at the Convention of Scottish
Local Authorities, further or higher education institutions being fundable bodies within the
meaning of section 6 of the further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 2005, any public
body established by or under the Scotland Act 1998 or any Act of the Scottish Parliament,
any association of or formed by one or more of the foregoing, bodies financed wholly or
mainly by one or more of the foregoing, bodies subject to management supervision by one or



Page 4 to 10

more of the foregoing and bodies more than half of the board of directors or members of
which, or, in the case of a group of individuals, more than half of those individuals, being
appointed by one or more of the foregoing. In addition to the contracting authorities listed,
the framework agreement will be available to charities entered on the Scottish Charity
Register and voluntary organisations entered on the Membership Database of the Scottish
Council for Voluntary Organisations.

Information about agencies of the Scottish Ministers, Scottish Non-Departmental Public
Bodies and offices in the Scottish Administration which are not ministerial offices are listed
at

http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/Government/public-bodies/about/Bodies

Overview of the governance structure of public procurement for Scotland, including the
Public Procurement Group.

https://www.gov.scot/publications/public-procurement-governance/

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,840,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66110000 - Banking services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Framework Agreement is for the provision of comprehensive Banking Services to public
bodies across the Scottish Public Sector. The scope of requirements includes, but is not
limited to, Bank Accounts, CHAPS, Faster Payments, Foreign Payments, BACS, Digital

http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/Government/public-bodies/about/Bodies
https://www.gov.scot/publications/public-procurement-governance/


Page 5 to 10

Imaging, Cash Withdrawals, Cheques, Debit Cards, Night Safe Facilities, Project Bank
Accounts; Branch Networks (or alternative arrangements), Electronic and Internet Banking.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.



Page 6 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-004163

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SP-21-037

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 July 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

/Notice/004163-2022


Page 7 to 10

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Royal Bank of Scotland

6 - 8 George Street

Edinburgh

EH2 2PF

Telephone

+44 7827313788

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,840,000

Section VI. Complementary information



Page 8 to 10

VI.3) Additional information

The contractor is accredited as a Scottish Living Wage Employer and will continue to pay that
wage rate through the duration of this contract.

(SC Ref:703275)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Telephone

+44 131222525

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-
justice-of-the-peace-cour

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Telephone

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-cour
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-cour


Page 9 to 10

+44 1312252525

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-
justice-of-the-peace-cour

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

An economic operator that suffers or risks suffering loss or damage attributable to a breach
of duty under Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 may bring proceedings in the
Sheriff Court or Court of Session.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Telephone

+44 1312252525

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-
justice-of-the-peace-court

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-cour
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-cour
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court


Page 10 to 10

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-20T17:45:21+0100
	TCPDF




